## 507933621 05/31/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7980749

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	<b>DATA</b>				
		Name		Execution Date	
THERMATORQUE, II	NC.			05/13/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	DAVID	DAVID DRAKE MAKEL			
Street Address:	41 ME	41 MEDDIN DR			
City:	TYBEE	TYBEE ISLAND			
State/Country:	UNITEI	UNITED STATES			
Postal Code:	31328	31328			
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number: 8		904780			
CORRESPONDENCI	E DATA				
•		(912)236-3003			
		the e-mail address first; i ; if that is unsuccessful, i			
		9122363001			
Email: jposa		posa@belzerlaw.com	l@belzerlaw.com		
Correspondent Name: JOHN		JOHN G. POSA	N G. POSA		
Address Line 1: 2905		2905 BULL ST.	BULL ST.		
Address Line 4:		SAVANNAH, GEORGIA 31	405		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		MAK-01000	MAK-01000		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JOHN G. POSA	JOHN G. POSA		
SIGNATURE:		/John G. Posa/	/John G. Posa/		
DATE SIGNED:		05/31/2023	05/31/2023		
		This document serve	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
Total Attachments: 2					
Source Seen May 12	0000 of 10	5 AM#paga1 tif			
source=Scan May 13, :	2023 at 10.4	5 AM#page1.th			

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this <u>13</u> day of May, 2023, by Thermatorque Inc. (Assignor), having the address of 732 Rockfish School Ln, Afton VA 22920;

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in a Temperature-Driven Mechanical System, as set forth in United States Patent No. 8,904,780; and

WHEREAS, David Drake Makel (Assignee), the sole named inventor on said Patent and President of Assignor, is desirous of acquiring as an individual the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part applications claiming priority to, or the benefit of, said Patent, and any and all additional patents in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, including any reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Patent and any further patents that may be granted and/or extended thereform, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent, as well as any and all inventions and application for the above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has the good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the assignment

## PATENT REEL: 063806 FRAME: 0493

said Patent without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

## All practitioners at Customer Number 131270

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Date: 05/13/1023

Signature.

Name: David Drake Makel Title: President, Thermatorque Inc. (Assignor)